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In the case of Čutura v. Croatia,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a 

Committee composed of:
Krzysztof Wojtyczek, President,
Ksenija Turković,
Pauliine Koskelo, judges,

and Renata Degener, Deputy Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 11 December 2018,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1.  The case originated in an application (no. 55942/15) against the 
Republic of Croatia lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the 
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms 
(“the Convention”) by a Croatian national, Mr Dragan Čutura (“the 
applicant”), on 4 November 2015.

2.  The applicant, who had been granted legal aid, was represented by 
Ms I. Bojić a lawyer practising in Zagreb. The Croatian Government (“the 
Government”) were represented by their Agent, Ms Š. Stažnik.

3.  The applicant complained, in particular, of a lack of substantive and 
procedural safeguards in proceedings concerning his involuntary 
confinement in a psychiatric hospital, and of a lack of impartiality on the 
part of an appeal court judge. He relied on Articles 5 § 1 and 6 § 1 of the 
Convention.

4.  On 21 April 2016 these complaints were communicated to the 
Government and the remainder of the application was declared inadmissible 
pursuant to Rule 54 § 3 of the Rules of Court.

THE FACTS

I.  THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

5.  The applicant was born in 1980 and lives in Vrbovec.

A.  Criminal proceedings against the applicant

6.  On 16 July and 30 August 2013 the applicant was indicted in the 
Ivanić-Grand Municipal Court (Općinski sud u Ivanić-Gradu – hereinafter 
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“the Municipal Court”) on charges of uttering serious threats to his 
neighbours.

7.  Following an expert report into the applicant’s mental condition at the 
time of the commission of the alleged offences, on 2 January 2014 the 
relevant State Attorney’s Office amended the indictments, arguing that he 
had committed the offences in a state of mental derangement caused by 
paranoid schizophrenia which he had been suffering from for a number of 
years. It also asked that he be placed in a psychiatric hospital in accordance 
with the Protection of Individuals with Mental Disorders Act.

8.  In the meantime, on 26 November 2013 the Municipal Court ordered 
the applicant’s pre-trial detention on the grounds that he might reoffend. He 
was detained on 30 November 2013 and on 2 December 2013 he was placed 
in the Zagreb Prison hospital for treatment. During the proceedings, his 
pre-trial detention was extended several times.

9.  The applicant challenged the orders for his detention before the 
Velika Gorica County Court (Županijski sud u Velikoj Gorici), which on 
12 December 2013 and 13 January 2014 dismissed his appeals as 
ill-founded. Judge LJ.B. took part in these decisions as a member of the 
appeal panel of the Velika Gorica County Court.

10.  On 14 January 2014 the Municipal Court found that the applicant 
had committed the offence of uttering serious threats against his neighbours 
in a state of mental derangement and that he posed a threat to others. On this 
basis, the court ordered his internment in a psychiatric institution, in 
accordance with the Protection of Individuals with Mental Disorders Act. 
The court also decided that he would remain detained until the judgment 
became final.

11.  The applicant challenged the first-instance judgment by lodging an 
appeal with the Velika Gorica County Court. He also challenged the 
decision to detain him until the judgment became final.

12.  On 23 January 2014 the Velika Gorica County Court dismissed the 
applicant’s appeal against the decision to detain him until the judgment 
became final. Judge LJ.B. took part in this decision as a member of a 
three-judge panel.

13.  On 3 March 2014 a three-judge panel of the Velika Gorica County 
Court, on which Judge LJ.B. was sitting, dismissed the applicant’s appeal 
against the first-instance judgment of the Municipal Court, which thereby 
became final.

14.  The applicant challenged the judgment of the Velika Gorica County 
Court by lodging a request for extraordinary review of a final judgment with 
the Supreme Court (Vrhovni sud Republike Hrvatske) and a constitutional 
complaint with the Constitutional Court (Ustavni sud Republike Hrvatske). 
He alleged in particular a lack of impartiality on the part of the Velika 
Gorica County Court, given Judge LJ.B.’s previous involvement in his case.
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15.  On 4 June 2014 the Supreme Court dismissed the applicant’s request 
for extraordinary review on the grounds that there was no reason to call the 
impartiality of Judge LJ.B into question.

16.  On 20 May 2015 the Constitutional Court upheld these findings and 
dismissed the applicant’s constitutional complaint as unfounded.

B.  The applicant’s involuntary placement in a psychiatric hospital

17.  After the criminal court’s judgment became final, on 19 March 2014 
the file was forwarded to the Zagreb County Court (hereinafter “the County 
Court”) as the court with competence to rule on the applicant’s involuntary 
placement in a psychiatric hospital under the Protection of Individuals with 
Mental Disorders Act (see paragraphs 34 and 36 below). The file also 
contained submissions made by F.Ž., the applicant’s lawyer in the criminal 
proceedings. At that time, the applicant was still being held in the prison 
hospital (see paragraph 8 above).

18.  On the same day the County Court opened the proceedings for the 
applicant’s committal to a psychiatric hospital. In the decision opening the 
proceedings, it noted that the applicant was represented by a legal aid 
lawyer, R.T.

19.  On 21 March 2014 the County Court found that the applicant had not 
appointed a lawyer to represent him in the proceedings and, as legal 
representation was mandatory, it appointed him a legal aid lawyer, T.Ž.

20.  On 10 April 2014 it committed the applicant to Vrapče Psychiatric 
Hospital (hereinafter “the hospital”) for a period of six months, starting 
from 3 May 2014.

21.  On 28 July 2014 the hospital asked the County Court to extend the 
applicant’s involuntary psychiatric confinement on the grounds that the 
treatment had started to show positive results but had been short, so further 
treatment was needed.

22.  Upon receipt of the request, the County Court opened the 
proceedings for the applicant’s further involuntary placement in the hospital 
and appointed the legal aid lawyer T.Ž. to represent him in the proceedings.

23.  On 30 July 2014 the judge conducting the proceedings visited the 
applicant in the hospital. According to a note of the visit, it was possible to 
communicate with the applicant, he was engaged in therapeutic activities, 
his mother had been visiting him and he wanted to be given the possibility 
to take occasional therapeutic leave from the hospital. The note also 
indicated that T.Ž. had attended the meeting. There is no indication that she 
asked any questions or otherwise addressed the applicant or the judge 
during the meeting.

24.  On 7 August 2014 the County Court ordered an expert report from 
S.H., a psychiatrist from a different psychiatric hospital to the one in which 
the applicant was placed, concerning the possibility of granting the 
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applicant therapeutic leave. S.H. was of the opinion that short-term 
therapeutic leave from the hospital could be granted.

25.  On 20 August 2014 F.Ž., the lawyer who had represented the 
applicant in the criminal proceedings before the Municipal Court, sent a 
request to the hospital for information concerning the applicant’s treatment. 
He stressed that all his previous attempts to contact the hospital had been to 
no avail. He asked the hospital to consider the possibility of releasing the 
applicant, as his parents had been actively engaged in finding him 
employment. This letter appears to have only been received by the County 
Court on 18 December 2014.

26.  Meanwhile, on 27 August 2014 the County Court held a hearing, 
which was attended by representatives of the hospital and the State 
Attorney’s Office, as well as the applicant’s legal aid lawyer T.Ž. Those 
present at the hearing agreed that the applicant should be granted short-term 
therapeutic leave. The representative of the hospital reiterated its request for 
the applicant’s further psychiatric confinement (see paragraph 21 above) 
and the judge conducting the proceedings read out the note of her visit to the 
applicant (see paragraph 23 above). The representative of the State 
Attorney’s Office agreed with the request. The legal aid lawyer T.Ž. also 
agreed with the request, and made no other submissions at the hearing.

27.  On the same day the County Court ordered the applicant’s 
involuntary hospitalisation for a further period of one year. It referred to the 
judge’s meeting with the applicant (see paragraph 23 above) and noted that 
neither the representative of the State Attorney’s Office nor the applicant’s 
legal aid lawyer opposed the hospital’s request. At the same time, the 
County Court granted the applicant therapeutic leave for the period between 
28 and 31 August 2014.

28.  The applicant’s father, on behalf of the applicant, challenged the 
decision on his son’s further involuntary hospitalisation before a three-judge 
panel of the County Court. He contended that the applicant’s family had 
never been informed that his psychiatric confinement would be extended, 
and had only accidentally learned of his further confinement after inspecting 
the case file in the County Court. The applicant’s father also complained of 
ineffective legal representation in the proceedings.

29.  On 19 December 2014 a three-judge panel of Zagreb County Court 
dismissed the appeal as ill-founded on the grounds that a lawyer had been 
duly appointed to represent the applicant in the proceedings concerning his 
involuntary hospitalisation.

30.  The applicant’s father then lodged a constitutional complaint with 
the Constitutional Court, arguing that the legal aid lawyer appointed for his 
son in the proceedings before the County Court had acted as an extended 
arm of the institutions rather than a lawyer protecting his interests.



ČUTURA v. CROATIA JUDGMENT 5

31.  On 3 June 2015 the Constitutional Court dismissed the constitutional 
complaint, endorsing the reasoning of the three-judge panel of the County 
Court.

32.  In the meantime, on 22 May 2015 the applicant, through his chosen 
representative F.Ž., asked to be released from the hospital.

33.  On 24 August 2015, following a further examination of the 
applicant’s situation, the County Court ordered the applicant’s conditional 
release from the hospital.

II.  RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

34.  The relevant provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure (Zakon o 
kaznenom postupku, Official Gazette no. 152/2008, with further 
amendments) read:

Proceedings concerning mentally disturbed defendants
Article 550

“(1)  If a defendant lacked mental capacity at the time of committing the unlawful 
act, the State Attorney shall request in the indictment that the court establish that the 
defendant committed the unlawful act in a state of mental incapacity and that he or 
she be confined [in a psychiatric hospital] under the Protection of Individuals with 
Mental Disorders Act.”

Article 554

(1)  If the State Attorney has made a request in accordance with Article 550 
paragraph 1 of this Code, and the court, upon completion of the trial, establishes that 
the defendant committed the unlawful act in a state of mental incapacity and that the 
conditions exist for ordering his or her confinement in a psychiatric hospital in 
accordance with the Protection of Individuals with Mental Disorders Act, it shall 
adopt a judgment determining that the defendant committed the unlawful act in a state 
of mental incapacity and shall order [his or her] involuntary confinement in a 
psychiatric hospital for a period of six months. ...”

Article 555

“(5)  The president of the [trial] panel shall, immediately upon the decision ordering 
confinement [in a psychiatric hospital] becoming enforceable, forward all the 
necessary documents to the relevant court for the procedure under the Protection of 
Individuals with Mental Disorders Act.”

35.  The Code of Criminal Procedure also provides that the maximum 
period of pre-trial detention for an offence punishable up to three years, 
which was the case in the applicant’s case, is three months (Article 133 
§ 1(2)). Following the adoption of the first-instance judgment, this period is 
extended for a further fifteen days (Article 133 § 3). When the judgment 
becomes final, the convicted person remains in pre-trial detention until he or 
she starts serving the sentence, but this cannot be longer than the actual 
sentence imposed (Article 133 § 6). These time-limits are accordingly 
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applicable in proceedings concerning mentally disturbed defendants 
(Article 551 § 2).

36.  The relevant provisions of the Protection of Individuals with Mental 
Disorders Act (Zakon o zaštiti osoba s duševnim smetnjama, Official 
Gazette no. 11/1997, with further amendments) provide:

Procedure for confinement [in a psychiatric hospital] of persons lacking mental 
capacity [when committing an unlawful act] and convicted persons

Section 44

“(1)  The court shall adopt a decision on the involuntary placement [in a psychiatric 
hospital] of a person lacking mental capacity [at the time of committing an unlawful 
act] if it finds, on the basis of an opinion of a psychiatric expert, that the person in 
question has a serious mental disorder and ... poses a threat to others.

(2)  The person [referred to above] is considered to be dangerous to others if there is 
a high probability that he or she may, owing to the mental disorder causing the lack of 
mental capacity [at the time of committing the unlawful act], again commit a criminal 
offence punishable by a sentence of at least three years of imprisonment.”

Section 45

“(1)  The first-instance court which conducted the criminal proceedings in which 
confinement was ordered for a person lacking mental capacity shall forward copies of 
the [relevant documents] to the court competent for the confinement procedure 
(hereinafter “the court”).

(2)  The court shall appoint a lawyer to represent the person [concerned] for the 
protection of his or her rights if he or she has not already [appointed a lawyer].

(3)  The court shall without delay forward to the Ministry of Health a copy of the 
[criminal court’s] judgment, including expert witness reports, and any other 
information necessary for the selection of the institution where the individual is to be 
confined. Within three days of receipt of the [criminal court’s judgment], the Ministry 
of Health shall designate the psychiatric hospital ...

(4)  Upon receipt of the decision of the Ministry of Health referred to in paragraph 3 
of this section, the court shall, within three days, order the committal of the person to 
the psychiatric hospital for the enforcement of the decision on his or her 
confinement.”

Section 47

“(1)  If the director of [the hospital’s] psychiatric ward considers that the 
confinement of the [convicted] person lacking mental capacity should be extended he 
or she shall, at least fifteen days before the expiry of the period for which the 
confinement has been ordered, submit to the court a written reasoned request for 
extension of the confinement.

(2)  If the court finds that there are grounds for confinement under section 44(1) of 
this Act, it shall adopt a decision on the extension of the confinement.

(3)  The confinement shall be extended for a period of one year.”
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Section 48

“(4)  The court shall order the conditional release of a [convicted] person lacking 
mental capacity and ... outpatient treatment if it finds, on the basis of an opinion of the 
medical team of psychiatrists treating that person, that the danger to others can be 
averted by outpatient treatment.”

Section 49

“(2)  The extension of the confinement ... shall be decided following a hearing. [The 
court] shall give notice of the hearing to the [convicted] person lacking mental 
capacity, his or her guardian and legal representative, spouse or partner and if required 
any other close person, as well as the psychiatrist and representatives of the social 
welfare centre and State Attorney’s Office. The hearing cannot be held in the absence 
of the legal representative and the psychiatrist.

(3)  If the [convicted] person lacking mental capacity is unable to attend the hearing, 
the judge [conducting the proceedings] shall visit him or her in the psychiatric 
institution and, if it is possible in view of that person’s mental condition, interview 
him or her. The court shall normally organise the hearing to take place in suitable 
premises at the psychiatric institution.”

37.  Further relevant domestic law is cited in the case of M.S. v. Croatia 
(no. 2), no. 75450/12, §§ 36-39, 19 February 2015.

III.  RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL LAW

38.  The relevant international law is set out in the M.S. v. Croatia (no. 2) 
case (cited above, §§ 45-46 and 60-53).

THE LAW

I.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

39.  The applicant complained of a lack of substantive and procedural 
safeguards in the proceedings concerning his involuntary confinement in the 
psychiatric hospital. He relied on Article 5 § 1 of the Convention, which, in 
so far as relevant, reads as follows:

“1.  Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person. No one shall be 
deprived of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordance with a procedure 
prescribed by law:

...

(e)  the lawful detention of ... persons of unsound mind ...”

40.  The Government contested that argument.
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A.  Admissibility

41.  The Court notes that this complaint is not manifestly ill-founded 
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention. It further notes 
that it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must therefore be 
declared admissible.

B.  Merits

1.  The parties’ arguments

(a)  The applicant

42.  The applicant contended that even his initial placement in the 
psychiatric hospital following the decision in the criminal proceedings had 
been unlawful. He further pointed out that in the proceedings concerning the 
extension of his confinement, the County Court had not ordered an expert 
report related to the need for his further involuntary treatment, but had 
simply accepted the submission of the hospital in that respect, which his 
legal aid representative had not challenged. Moreover, in reality, he had not 
been given an effective opportunity to appoint a lawyer to represent him in 
the proceedings as nobody had ever informed him of his rights and at the 
time he had been detained with limited access to the outside world. In these 
circumstances, it was unclear why he had first been appointed the legal aid 
lawyer R.T. and then only a few days later the legal aid lawyer T.Ž. At the 
same time, the County Court had known that his chosen lawyer in the 
criminal proceedings had been F.Ž.

43.  The applicant also stressed that the note of the judge’s visit to him in 
the hospital only indicated that the legal aid lawyer T.Ž. had attended the 
meeting. However, nothing in the note suggested that he had been informed 
by the judge or T.Ž. of the fact that the proceedings for the extension of his 
confinement had been pending or that he had been asked to give any 
comment in that respect. Moreover, there was nothing to indicate that he 
had even been aware that T.Ž. was his legal representative nor was there 
anything to show that she had advised him or otherwise discussed with him 
any of his rights. What was more, T.Ž. had been completely passive in the 
proceedings and had not sought to protect his rights by taking any action in 
his favour. In particular, she had never consulted him nor sought his 
instructions and she had not asked that an expert report be ordered in order 
to verify whether the hospital’s request for extension of the confinement 
was well-founded. At the same time, she should have been aware that 
throughout the criminal proceedings he had opposed his involuntary 
placement in a psychiatric hospital and that he had later expressed a wish to 
be released from the hospital. In this connection, he also pointed out that the 
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hospital had failed to take any action or to respond to the request sent to it 
by his chosen lawyer F.Ž.

(b)  The Government

44.  The Government argued that following the decision in the criminal 
proceedings, the County Court had committed the applicant to the hospital 
in accordance with the relevant law. In the proceedings before the County 
Court the applicant had not appointed a lawyer and thus the County Court 
had appointed the legal aid lawyer T.Ž. to represent him in the proceedings. 
The extension of the confinement had been based on an expert assessment 
of the applicant’s situation and on a reasoned request by the hospital. The 
hospital and the County Court had throughout the proceedings acted in good 
faith concerning the applicant’s case. The applicant himself had never 
complained about the conduct of the hospital or the County Court. 
Moreover, he had duly enjoyed all procedural rights in the proceedings 
before the County Court.

45.  As to the applicant’s representation in the proceedings before the 
County Court, the Government stressed that the applicant and his family 
had had every opportunity to appoint a lawyer to represent him in those 
proceedings and it had been their responsibility for failing to do that. The 
lawyer T.Ž. had duly performed her tasks. She had attended the judge’s visit 
to the applicant in the hospital and participated in the interview which the 
judge had conducted. The Government could not know what kind of contact 
had been made between the applicant and T.Ž. on that occasion as that fell 
within the confidentiality of the client-lawyer relationship. The Government 
conceded the fact that T.Ž. had not made any objections or used remedies 
on behalf of the applicant. However, in the Government’s view, that was not 
indicative of ineffective legal representation as the hospital had acted in 
good faith to protect the applicant’s interests. There had therefore been no 
reason for T.Ž. to more actively engage in the applicant’s legal 
representation.

2.  The Court’s assessment

(a)  General principles

46.  The Court refers to the general principles for the assessment of 
complaints of involuntary confinement in a psychiatric hospital under 
Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention, as set out in the case of M.S. v. Croatia 
(no. 2) (no. 75450/12, §§ 139-147, 19 February 2015).

47.  The Court stresses that Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention affords, 
amongst other things, procedural safeguards related to judicial decisions 
authorising an applicant’s involuntary hospitalisation (ibid., § 114). Thus, in 
order to comply with Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention, the proceedings 
leading to the involuntary placement of an individual in a psychiatric 
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facility must necessarily provide clearly effective guarantees against 
arbitrariness given the vulnerability of individuals suffering from mental 
disorders and the need to adduce very weighty reasons to justify any 
restriction of their rights (see Rudenko v. Ukraine, no. 50264/08, § 104, 
17 April 2014).

48.  In this context, it is essential that the person concerned should have 
access to a court and the opportunity to be heard either in person or, where 
necessary, through some form of representation (see M.S. (no. 2), § 152). 
This implies, inter alia, that an individual confined in a psychiatric 
institution because of his or her mental condition should, unless there are 
special circumstances, actually receive legal assistance in the proceedings 
relating to the continuation, suspension or termination of his confinement. 
The importance of what is at stake for him or her, taken together with the 
very nature of the affliction, compel this conclusion. Moreover, this does 
not mean that persons committed to care under the head of “unsound mind” 
should themselves take the initiative in obtaining legal representation before 
having recourse to a court (ibid., §§ 152-153, with further references).

49.  However, the mere appointment of a lawyer, without him or her 
actually providing legal assistance in the proceedings, cannot satisfy the 
requirements of necessary “legal assistance” for persons confined under the 
head of “unsound mind”, under Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention. This is 
because the effectiveness of legal representation of persons with mental 
disorders requires an enhanced duty of supervision by the competent 
domestic courts (ibid., § 154).

(b)  Application of these principles to the present case

50.  The Court’s examination of the applicant’s complaints primarily 
relates to the decision to extend his involuntary confinement in the hospital, 
which was also a matter subject to examination by the Constitutional Court 
in its decision of 3 June 2015 (see paragraphs 30-31 above).

51.  The Court notes that in the above-cited M.S. (no. 2) case (cited 
above, §§ 150-160), it found a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention 
on the grounds that the competent domestic authorities had failed to meet 
the procedural requirements related to the applicant’s involuntary 
hospitalisation, as required under Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention. This 
finding was based on the applicant’s legal aid representative’s passive 
attitude in the proceedings leading to her involuntary admission to a 
psychiatric hospital, in respect of which the domestic authorities had failed 
to take the necessary action. Moreover, bearing that in mind, the Court 
considered that there had been no valid reason justifying the applicant’s 
exclusion from the hearing in the proceedings leading to her involuntary 
confinement in the hospital.

52.  In the Court’s view, similar considerations apply in the present case. 
In particular, the Court notes that the County Court, despite being aware 
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that the applicant had been represented by a lawyer of his own choosing in 
the criminal proceedings before the Municipal Court, appointed him another 
legal aid lawyer to represent him in the proceedings for his involuntary 
admission to the hospital (see paragraphs 18-19 above). Moreover, for some 
reason, which is not clear from the material available to the Court, the 
County Court, only a few days later replaced that legal aid lawyer with 
another, T.Ž., who then continued representing the applicant in the 
proceedings leading to the extension of his confinement in the hospital (see 
paragraphs 19 and 22 above).

53.  The only instance where the lawyer T.Ž. met the applicant was when 
she attended the meeting which the judge conducting the proceedings held 
with him in the hospital on 30 July 2014 (see paragraph 23 above). There is 
no indication in the case file that on that occasion T.Ž. asked any questions 
or otherwise addressed the applicant or the judge during the meeting. There 
is also no indication that T.Ž. or the judge explained to the applicant his 
particular procedural situation and rights in the proceedings, nor that they 
contacted and informed members of the applicant’s family of the 
developments in his case.

54.  At the same time, in order to ensure that the proceedings were really 
adversarial and the applicant’s legitimate interests protected, the Court is of 
the opinion that T.Ž. should have contacted the applicant and/or his family 
in order to obtain their views on the request to extend the applicant’s 
involuntary confinement (see M.S. (no. 2), cited above, § 155).

55.  In this connection, the Court also notes that at the hearing at which 
the issue of the applicant’s further confinement in the hospital was 
discussed, the lawyer T.Ž. made no submissions on his behalf. What is 
more, she did not ask any questions concerning the hospital’s request to 
extend the applicant’s confinement although that request, unlike the request 
related to the occasional therapeutic leave, was not supported by any other 
expert opinion (see paragraphs 24, 26-27 above).

56.  In these circumstances, the Court finds that the lawyer T.Ž. acted 
essentially as a passive observer of the proceedings. Although the domestic 
courts were well aware of her passive attitude in the proceedings, they failed 
to react by taking appropriate measures to secure the applicant’s effective 
legal representation (compare M.S. (no. 2), cited above, § 156). In this 
connection, it is worth reiterating that effective legal representation of 
persons with disabilities requires an enhanced duty of supervision by the 
competent domestic courts of the effectiveness of their legal representation 
(see paragraph 49 above). In the present case, the Court is not satisfied that 
the County Court complied with that duty.

57.  Bearing in mind the ineffectiveness of the applicant’s legal 
representation in the proceedings, and the need to have his views on the 
matter of psychiatric confinement heard by the relevant court (see 
paragraph 48 above), the Court observes that there is nothing to suggest that 
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the judge conducting the proceedings made appropriate allowances to 
ensure the applicant’s participation in the proceedings.

58.  Although the judge visited the applicant in the hospital, there is no 
evidence, as already observed above, that she informed the applicant of his 
rights or gave any consideration to the possibility of him participating in the 
hearing (see paragraph 53 above). He was thus not given an opportunity to 
comment on the hospital’s request for the extension of his confinement nor 
was he and/or members of his family informed of the hearing and allowed 
to express their views on the matter, even though they had clearly opposed 
an extension of the involuntary hospitalisation (see paragraphs 11, 14, 25 
and 28 above; see also paragraph 36 above, section 49 of the Protection of 
Individuals with Mental Disorders Act).

59.  In the absence of a convincing explanation by the domestic courts, 
the Court is unable to accept that there was a valid reason justifying the 
applicant’s exclusion from the hearing, particularly since it notes that during 
his interview with the judge in the hospital, he did not demonstrate that his 
condition was such as to prevent him from directly engaging in a discussion 
of his situation (see paragraph 23 above, and compare M.S. (no. 2), cited 
above, § 159, with further references).

60.  In the light of the findings above, the Court concludes that the 
competent national authorities failed to meet the procedural requirements 
necessary for the applicant’s further involuntary hospitalisation, as required 
under Article 5 § 1 (e) of the Convention.

61.  This is sufficient to enable the Court to conclude that there has been 
a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention.

II.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

62.  The applicant complained of a lack of impartiality on the part of the 
appeal court judge. He relied on Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

63.  The Government contested this argument.
64.  Having regard to the facts of the case, the submissions of the parties 

and its above finding under Article 5 § 1 of the Convention, the Court 
considers that it has examined the main legal questions raised in the present 
application and that there is no need to give a separate ruling on the 
remaining complaints (see, among other authorities, Centre for Legal 
Resources on behalf of Valentin Câmpeanu v. Romania [GC], no. 47848/08, 
§ 156, ECHR 2014; see also Kamil Uzun v. Turkey, no. 37410/97, § 64, 
10 May 2007).
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III.  APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

65.  Article 41 of the Convention provides:
“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols 

thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only 
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to 
the injured party.”

A.  Damage

66.  The applicant claimed 30,000 euros (EUR) in respect of non-
pecuniary damage.

67.  The Government considered this claim excessive and 
unsubstantiated.

68.  Having regard to all the circumstances of the present case, the Court 
accepts that the applicant has suffered non-pecuniary damage which cannot 
be compensated solely by the finding of a violation. Making its assessment 
on an equitable basis, the Court awards the applicant EUR 10,000 in respect 
of non-pecuniary damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable to him.

B.  Costs and expenses

69.  The applicant also claimed costs of his legal representation at the 
domestic level in the amount of 15,000 Croatian kunas ((HRK – 
approximately EUR 2,000) and costs of his legal representation before the 
Court in the amount of HRK 19,062.50. He asked that the costs of his legal 
representation before the Court be paid directly to his representative.

70.  The Government considered the applicant’s claim excessive and 
unsubstantiated.

71.  Regard being had to the documents in its possession and to its 
case-law, the Court rejects the claim for costs and expenses in the domestic 
proceedings as unsubstantiated. On the other hand, in view of the sum to 
which the applicant’s lawyer is entitled on account of the granted legal aid 
(EUR 850), the Court considers it reasonable to award the sum of 
EUR 1,730 for the proceedings before the Court. This amount is to be paid 
directly to the applicant’s representative’s bank account.

C.  Default interest

72.  The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate 
should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, 
to which should be added three percentage points.
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

1.  Declares the application admissible;

2.  Holds that there has been a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention;

3.  Holds that there is no need to rule separately on the complaint under 
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention;

4.  Holds
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months 
the following amounts, to be converted into Croatian kunas at the rate 
applicable at the date of settlement:

(i)  EUR 10,000 (ten thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 
chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
(ii)  EUR 1,730 (one thousand seven hundred and thirty euros), in 
respect of costs and expenses to be paid directly to the applicant’s 
representative’s bank account;

(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until 
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a 
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank 
during the default period plus three percentage points;

5.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 10 January 2019, pursuant to 
Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Renata Degener Krzysztof Wojtyczek
Deputy Registrar President


